making the allowance estimate in prior periods. As the University�s collection experience indicates that receivables
from former students carry a higher risk, this disaggregated information should have been considered in determining
the probability of loss within the University�s receivables. If such information had been evaluated, management would
have increased the allowance for doubtful accounts to reflect the increased risk profile of the receivables in prior
periods. Accordingly, the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, together with management, determined that,
because management should have taken the additional steps necessary to develop the disaggregated information for
use in the analysis of reserve requirements and resulting allowance for doubtful accounts, the financial statements for
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010 and for the quarters ended June 30, 2010, September 30, 2010, March 31,
2011 and June 30, 2011 should be restated to correct the allowance for doubtful accounts.
The following tables summarize the unaudited quarterly results of operations as originally reported and as restated for
three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
June 30, 2010 June 30, 2011

As
Reported As Restated

As
Reported As Restated

Net revenue $ 97,522 $ 97,322 $ 103,118 $ 103,118
Costs and expenses:
Instructional costs and services 41,742 51,032 45,709 46,354
Selling and promotional 28,976 28,976 27,709 27,709
General and administrative 6,176 6,176 7,038 7,038
Exit costs 116 116 � �

Total costs and expenses 77,010 86,300 80,456 81,101

Operating income 20,512 11,022 22,662 22,017
Net interest expense (125) (125) (3) (3)

Income before income taxes 20,387 10,897 22,659 22,014

Edgar Filing: Grand Canyon Education, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Income tax expense 7,991 4,163 9,401 9,141

Net income $ 12,396 $ 6,734 $ 13,258 $ 12,873

Earnings per share:
Basic income per share(1) $ 0.27 $ 0.15 $ 0.30 $ 0.29

Diluted income per share(1) $ 0.27 $ 0.14 $ 0.29 $ 0.29

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 45,724 45,724 44,658 44,658

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 46,557 46,557 45,018 45,018

(1) The sum of quarterly income per share may not equal annual income per share due to rounding.

Six Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2010 June 30, 2011

As
Reported As Restated

As
Reported As Restated

Net revenue $ 186,848 $ 186,648 $ 204,827 $ 204,827
Costs and expenses:
Instructional costs and services 78,402 87,692 91,539 95,229
Selling and promotional 55,852 55,852 57,541 57,541
General and administrative 12,280 12,280 13,870 13,870
Exit costs 205 205 � �

Total costs and expenses 146,739 156,029 162,950 166,640

Operating income 40,109 30,619 41,877 38,187
Net interest expense (408) (408) (78) (78)

Income before income taxes 39,701 30,211 41,799 38,109
Income tax expense 15,825 11,997 17,243 15,755

Net income $ 23,876 $ 18,214 $ 24,556 $ 22,354

Earnings per share:
Basic income per share(1) $ 0.52 $ 0.40 $ 0.54 $ 0.50

Diluted income per share(1) $ 0.51 $ 0.39 $ 0.54 $ 0.49

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 45,699 45,699 45,122 45,122

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 46,441 46,441 45,551 45,551

(1) The sum of quarterly income per share may not equal annual income per share due to rounding.
The following is a summary of the changes on the University�s balance sheet.

As of June 30, 2010 As of June 30, 2011

Edgar Filing: Grand Canyon Education, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

As
Reported As Restated

As
Reported As Restated

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts $ 42,636 $ 33,146 $ 32,120 $ 13,078
Allowance for doubtful accounts 11,182 20,472 18,103 36,945
Deferred income taxes � current 11,355 15,183 6,230 13,911
Total current assets 132,933 127,271 109,807 98,446